

Legislation Text

File #: 4043, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$25,000.00 from the fund balance of the 2008 Grant Fund to cover a grant received from the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office Safe Routes to School Program grant, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Program Agreement regarding said grant.

ORDINANCE #4043, October 6, 2008

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission has awarded the Sheriff's Office a

grant in the amount of \$25,000.00 to cover the Safe Routes to School Program, which will provide

safer biking and walking accommodations for children in grades K-8; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the fund balance of the 2008 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION

FROM TO

\$25,000

Grant Fund Safe Routes to School Program 08-10 010-4268 45372 - Increase Revenue

010-2810 010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$25,000	\$25,000			
Grant Fund	C C					
Safe Routes to School Program 08-10						
010-4268	55030 - Overtime		\$25,000			

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the

attached Program Agreement with the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4043, introduced on October 6, 2008, was duly passed on October 20, 2008 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas	99	0		Nays
Abstaining	0	<u> 0 </u>		Absent
This Ordinance is h	nereby transmitted to the C	ounty Executive for his signature.		
Date		Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary	oL
I hereby approve th	ne attached Ordinance #40	43.		

File	#:	4043,	Version:	0
------	----	-------	----------	---

Date			<u> </u>			Michael	D.
		Sanders, County Executive					
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation a	re availa	able from	the sour	ce indicate	ed below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010	2810					
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignate	ed Fund	Balance				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$25,000.00						
Date						Director	of

Finance and Purchasing